

No. 00-1073

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OWASSO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. I-011, A/K/A  
OWASSO PUBLIC SCHOOLS; DALE JOHNSON, individually and  
in his official capacity as superintendent; LYNN JOHNSON,  
individually and in her official capacity as assistant  
superintendent; RICK THOMAS, individually and in his official  
capacity as principal,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTJA J. FALVO, as parent and next friend of her minor  
children, ELIZABETH PLETAN, PHILIP PLETAN, and  
ERICA PLETAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &  
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
7800 Bonhomme Avenue  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 721-1213

KAREN TRIPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
Suite 2690  
1100 Louisiana St.  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 658-9323

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FERPA PROTECTION OF “EDUCATION RECORDS” IS UNLIMITED IN TIME OR PROCESS .....	4
A. The FERPA Restrictions on Disclosure Apply at All Times.....	5
B. FERPA Restrictions on Disclosure Apply to Any “Person Acting for” an Educational Institution .....	7
C. The Solicitor General’s Novel Interpretation is Flawed and Conflicts with FERPA and Longstanding Precedents .....	8
D. The Predicted Catastrophes for a Broad FERPA Are Illusory.....	11
II. SECTION 1983 RECOURSE ALLOWS ENJOINING VIOLATIONS OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED STATUTORY RIGHTS IN THE COMPULSORY CONTEXT OF PUBLIC SCHOOL.....	13
A. FERPA Satisfies the Three-Part Test for the Applicability of Section 1983 .....	13
B. It is the Clarity of the Statutory Obligation, Not an Express Cause of Action, that Establishes the Section 1983 Right.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Enforcement Scheme of FERPA Does Not Preclude a Section 1983 Cause of Action.....	17
1. FERPA Lacks an Express Prohibition on Section 1983 Recourse.....	18
2. FERPA Lacks an Implicit Prohibition on Section 1983 Recourse.....	19
D. Section 1983 Recourse is Also Necessary Due to the Compulsory Nature of Public Schools.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990).....	22
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	16, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Campbell v. Washington County Techn. Coll.</i> , 219 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	14
<i>Edgewood Indep. School Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989).....	22
<i>Falvo v. Owasso Indep. School Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fay v. South Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 802 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	7
<i>Herman v. Hector I. Nieves Transport, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990).....	17
<i>LePage v. Wyoming</i> , 18 P.3d 1177 (Wyo. 2001)...	22
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1984).....	18
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 468 U.S. 1214 (1984).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	13
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14
<i>Sheets v. Salt Lake County</i> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 817 (1995) ...	15
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	13, 15
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 23
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev. and Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	14, 20
 STATUTES AND RULES	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. §§ 99.60-67 (2001).....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nominations, Senate Briefings, U.S. Senate, <a href="http://www.senate.gov/learning/brief_3.html">http://www.senate.gov/learning/brief_3.html</a> (viewed 9/12/01).....	14
120 Cong. Rec. 39862 (Dec. 13, 1974) (Joint Statement in Explanation of Buckley/Pell Amendment) .....	14
Average Costs of a California School 1998-99, California Dept. of Ed., <a href="http://www.ed-data.k12.ca.us/edfact_967.asp">http://www.ed-data.k12.ca.us/edfact_967.asp</a> (viewed 9/13/01).....	22
